

No. 23-60641

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

MAURINE MOLAK;
MATTHEW MOLAK,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION;
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

Petition for Review of an Order
of the Federal Communications Commission
FCC 23-84; WC Docket No. 13-184

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS AND REVERSAL**

David S. McFadden
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE
1310 L St. NW, 7th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 331-1010
david.mcfadden@cei.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate disclosure statement	1
Table of contents	2
Table of authorities	3
Identity and Interest of <i>amicus curiae</i>	4
Argument.....	5
I. Introduction	5
II. Subsection (h)(2)(A) Is Inapposite	7
III. The Ruling Fails to Establish the Statutory Elements Required for its Holding	8
IV. Conclusion	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	6
<i>Braidwood Mgt., Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 70 F.4th 914 (5th Cir. 2023).....	6
<i>Consumers’ Research, Caused Based Commerce, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 88 F.4th 917 (11th Cir. 2023), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , (U.S. Jan. 9, 2024) (No. 23-743).....	6
<i>Tex. Office of Pub. Util. Counsel v. FCC</i> , 183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999).....	7, 8, 9

The U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. art. I, §8, cl. 1.	5
-------------------------------------	---

Statutes

American Rescue Plan Act of 2021, Pub. L. No. 117-2, 135 Stat. 109, tit. VII, § 7402(a).	11
47 U.S.C. §254(c)(3).....	5, 9
47 U.S.C. §254(h).....	5, 9
47 U.S.C. §254(h)(1)(B).....	6, 7, 8, 9
47 U.S.C. §254(h)(1)(B)(i), (ii).....	8, 10
47 U.S.C. §254(h)(2)(A).....	6, 7, 8
47 U.S.C. § 402(h).....	12

Other Authorities

Barbara A. Cherry & Donald D. Nystrom, <i>Universal Service Contributions: An Unconstitutional Delegation of Taxing Power</i> , 2000 L. Rev. of Mich. St. U. Detroit C.L. 107 (2000).....	5, 6
